AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 

AGRICULTURE TO ESTABLISH A REGIONAL FARMERS MARKET AT 

CHARLOTTE. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Agriculture the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for fiscal year 1981-82 

for the purpose of obtaining land and constructing thereon facilities to be operated by the 

Department as a regional farmers market at Charlotte. 

Sec. 2. None of the funds appropriated by this act shall be made available unless